Table 1. Relative effect of process parameters on the properties of freeze-dried encapsulated product
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 Where in , ‘i’ denotes the response neuron 
Table 2. ANN-GA model predicted responses and experimental values at the optimum condition
	Response 
	Encapsulation efficiency (%)
	Antioxidant activity (%)
	Hygroscopicity (g/100g)
	Solubility (%)

	Predicted
	88.143
	81.702
	6.924
	32.841

	Experimental
	89.715
	80.039
	7.003
	32.418

	Relative deviation (%)
	1.752
	2.077
	1.129
	1.305



Table 3. Thermal stability of freeze-dried encapsulated product at 80°C and two pH levels 
	pH
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